

## RESOLUTION NO. CXI (111)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING OWNERS' REQUEST TO FORM A SEWER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AND DIRECTING CITY ENGINEER TO MAKE A SURVEY AND WRITTEN REPORT

WHEREAS, the owners of at least 50% of the property to be benefited desire to form themselves into a local improvement district for the purpose of extending the City's sanitary sewer system to serve their respective properties; and

WHEREAS, the PETITION TO FORM AN IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT for such purpose was filed by said owners with the Wilsonville City Recorder on January 12, 1979, and included a map of the proposed improvement district which is referred to in said petition, and identified on said map as "BOECKMAN CREEK LID"; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council considered the matter at its special meeting on January 22, 1979, and passed the requested motion to direct the City Engineer to make the necessary survey and written report on the proposed improvement district after the petitioners make a cash deposit in such amount as the City's Engineer deems reasonably necessary to defray the City's costs of administration, survey, design, preliminary engineering, mapping, and any other actions necessary to the processing of the request; and

WHEREAS, Westech Engineering, Inc. of Salem, Oregon, was designated as the City's engineer for such proposed improvement project and it determined that \$1,500 was a necessary deposit to defray the City's preliminary costs; and such amount has now been paid by the petitioners; now, therefore, it is hereby

RESOLVED that Westech Engineering, Inc. be and it is hereby directed to make a survey and written report to the Wilsonville City Council for the formation of a local improvement district for the construction of an extension of the City's sanitary sewer system to serve that area of the City of Wilsonville which includes the properties of the petitioners in this matter and the so-called Boeckman Creek LID.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that such survey and report shall contain those various matters as specified in Section 2 of Wilsonville City Ordinance No. 70; and to be filed with the City Council within 60 days after this Resolution is adopted.

Adopted by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof on March 5, 1979.

*Illumilla Kouseel* Iilliam G. Lowrie, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deanna J. Thom, City Recorder